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RegDescription: Wet Sands Thicket has a limited distribution within the Otways (OR/OP/WP) and is restricted to areas that combine high 
rainfall with sandy Tertiary outwash geology.  Average annual rainfall is high at 1300mm where this EVC is best developed, 
dropping to 1000–1200mm in more marginal sites.  The soils are characteristically deep, coarse grey sands.  The 
overstorey is a tall open forest dominated by Messmate, Brown Stringybark and Blue Gum, ranging in height from 30-
50m.  At Cape Otway, the rare Bog Gum dominates.  The shrub layer is characteristically dense to impenetrable and is 
strongly represented by Showy Bossiaea, Bushy Broom-heath and to a lesser extent by Forest Boronia, Victorian 
Christmas-bush, Musk Daisy-bush and Scented Paperbark.  The ground layer is sparse to absent due to competition from 
the dense shrub stratum.  Other characteristic species include Red-fruit Saw-sedge, Prickly Tea-tree, Stinkwood, 
Handsome Flat-pea, Wiry Bauera and Austral Bracken.

Notes:

Wet Sands Thicket

EVCSubGroupNo: 8.1

EVCType: EVC

CCMA

SimilarEVCs:
Associated EVCs:

Rainfall (Ave or Range): 1000-1300mm Altitude: 200m Soils: deep, coarse grey sands

SubGroupName: Riparian Scrubs or Swampy Shrubs & Woodlands

CVU Character Species VP Character Species

OP Character Species WP Character Species

OR Character Species

AROT/VROT/Freq.

AROT/VROT/Freq.

AROT/VROT/Freq. AROT/VROT/Freq.

AROT/VROT/Freq.

The EVC has been recorded in the following localities and sub-
catchments in the CCMA region

EVCGroupNo: 8 GroupName: Riparian Scrubs or Swampy Shrubs & Woodlands

Acacia melanoxylon Blackwood 0.67
Acacia suaveolens Sweet Wattle 0.67
Acacia verticillata Prickly Moses 0.33
Amperea xiphoclada var. xiphocla Broom Spurge 0.67

* Anthoxanthum odoratum Sweet Vernal-grass 0.33
Bauera rubioides Wiry Bauera 0.67
Boronia parviflora Swamp Boronia 0.33

* Briza minor Lesser Quaking-grass 0.33
Burchardia umbellata Milkmaids 0.33
Cassytha glabella Slender Dodder-laurel 0.33

* Centaurium erythraea Common Centaury 0.33
Coprosma hirtella Rough Coprosma 0.33
Coprosma quadrifida Prickly Currant-bush 0.33

* Coprosma repens Mirror Bush 0.33
Dianella tasmanica Tasman Flax-lily 0.33
Dillwynia glaberrima Smooth Parrot-pea 0.67
Drosera peltata ssp. auriculata Tall Sundew 0.33
Drosera pygmaea Tiny Sundew 0.33
Epacris impressa Common Heath 0.67
Eucalyptus cypellocarpa Mountain Grey-gum 0.33
Eucalyptus obliqua Messmate Stringybark 1
Gahnia sieberiana Red-fruit Saw-sedge 0.67
Gonocarpus tetragynus Common Raspwort 0.33

* Holcus lanatus Yorkshire Fog 0.33
* Hypochoeris radicata Cat's Ear 1

Leptospermum continentale Prickly Tea-tree 1
Leucopogon australis Spike Beard-heath 1
Lindsaea linearis Screw Fern 0.33
Lobelia anceps Angled Lobelia 0.33

* Lotus uliginosus Greater Bird's-foot Trefoil 0.33
Melaleuca squarrosa Scented Paperbark 1
Mitrasacme pilosa var. pilosa Hairy Mitrewort 0.67
Monotoca glauca Currant-wood r 0.67
Olearia argophylla Musk Daisy-bush 0.33
Olearia lirata Snowy Daisy-bush 1
Ozothamnus ferrugineus Tree Everlasting 0.33
Patersonia fragilis Short Purple-flag 0.67
Patersonia occidentalis Long Purple-flag 0.33
Pimelea linifolia Slender Rice-flower 0.67
Pteridium esculentum Austral Bracken 0.33

* Rubus sp. aff. armeniacus Blackberry 0.33
Schoenus lepidosperma Slender Bog-sedge 0.33
Selaginella uliginosa Swamp Selaginella 0.67
Sprengelia incarnata Pink Swamp-heath 0.33
Tetrarrhena distichophylla Hairy Rice-grass 0.67
Tetrarrhena juncea Forest Wire-grass 0.33
Thelymitra pauciflora s.l. Slender Sun-orchid 0.33

Acacia verticillata Prickly Moses 1
Bauera rubioides Wiry Bauera 1
Blechnum wattsii Hard Water-fern 1
Bossiaea cinerea Showy Bossiaea 1
Calochlaena dubia Common Ground-fern 1
Cyathea australis Rough Tree-fern 1
Dianella tasmanica Tasman Flax-lily 1
Drymophila cyanocarpa Turquoise Berry 1
Empodisma minus Spreading Rope-rush 1
Eucalyptus baxteri s.l. Brown Stringybark 1
Eucalyptus obliqua Messmate Stringybark 1
Gahnia sieberiana Red-fruit Saw-sedge 1
Gleichenia microphylla Scrambling Coral-fern 1
Lepidosperma elatius Tall Sword-sedge 1
Melaleuca squarrosa Scented Paperbark 1
Olearia phlogopappa Dusty Daisy-bush 1
Prostanthera lasianthos Victorian Christmas-bush 1
Pteridium esculentum Austral Bracken 1
Tetrarrhena juncea Forest Wire-grass 1

Amperea xiphoclada var. xiphocla Broom Spurge 0.5
Bauera rubioides Wiry Bauera 0.5
Boronia muelleri Forest Boronia 0.5
Bossiaea cinerea Showy Bossiaea 1
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CCMA Master Species list for EVC

Species only recorded for this EVC AROT/VROT

Dicksonia antarctica Soft Tree-fern 0.5
Eucalyptus kitsoniana Bog Gum R r 0.5
Eucalyptus obliqua Messmate Stringybark 0.75
Gahnia sieberiana Red-fruit Saw-sedge 0.75
Leptospermum continentale Prickly Tea-tree 0.75
Melaleuca squarrosa Scented Paperbark 0.5
Monotoca glauca Currant-wood r 0.75
Nematolepis squamea ssp. squa Satinwood r 0.5
Olearia argophylla Musk Daisy-bush 0.5
Prostanthera lasianthos Victorian Christmas-bush 0.5
Pteridium esculentum Austral Bracken 1
Tetrarrhena juncea Forest Wire-grass 1

APOLLO BAY Otway Plain (OP)Southern Otway
CAPE OTWAY Otway Ranges (OR)Southern Otway
CARLISLE RIVER Otway Plain (OP)Gellibrand
CARLISLE RIVER Otway Ranges (OR)Gellibrand
GLENAIRE Otway Ranges (OR)Southern Otway
MARENGO Otway Plain (OP)Southern Otway

Climbers WaterReveg'n StructuralAROTS: VROTS: OP/ OR/ VP/ WP/ CVU
Amyema pendula Drooping Mistletoe Epiphyte

Billardiera longiflora var. longiflora Purple Apple-berry Climber

Billardiera scandens Common Apple-berry Climber

Cassytha glabella Slender Dodder-laurel Epiphyte 0.33

Cassytha pubescens s.s. Downy Dodder-laurel Epiphyte

Clematis aristata Mountain Clematis Climber

Hymenophyllum cupressiforme Common Filmy Fern Epiphyte

Microsorum pustulatum ssp. pustulatum Kangaroo Fern Epiphyte

* Vicia sativa Common Vetch Climber

Grasses/Sedges WaterReveg'n StructuralAROTS: VROTS: OP/ OR/ VP/ WP/ CVU
* Anthoxanthum odoratum Sweet Vernal-grass Medium Tussock grass/sedge 0.33

Baumea rubiginosa s.l. Soft Twig-rush Large grass/sedge

* Briza minor Lesser Quaking-grass Small Tussock grass/sedge 0.33

Carex breviculmis Common Grass-sedge Small Tussock grass/sedge

Empodisma minus Spreading Rope-rush Medium grass/sedge 1

Gahnia sieberiana Red-fruit Saw-sedge Large Tussock grass/sedge 0.67 0.75 1

* Holcus lanatus Yorkshire Fog Large grass/sedge 0.33

Hypolaena fastigiata Tassel Rope-rush Small grass/sedge

* Juncus microcephalus Tiny-headed Rush Medium Tussock grass/sedge

Lepidosperma elatius Tall Sword-sedge Large Tussock grass/sedge 1

Lepidosperma filiforme Common Rapier-sedge Medium Tussock grass/sedge

Lepidosperma laterale Variable Sword-sedge Medium Tussock grass/sedge

Lepidosperma laterale var. majus Variable Sword-sedge Large Tussock grass/sedge

Microlaena stipoides var. stipoides Weeping Grass Medium grass/sedge

Notodanthonia semiannularis Wetland Wallaby-grass Medium Tussock grass/sedge

Poa labillardierei Common Tussock-grass Medium Tussock grass/sedge

Schoenus lepidosperma Slender Bog-sedge Small grass/sedge 0.33

Tetrarrhena distichophylla Hairy Rice-grass Small grass/sedge 0.67

Tetrarrhena juncea Forest Wire-grass Large grass/sedge 0.33 1 1

Groundcovers (not grass-like) WaterReveg'n StructuralAROTS: VROTS: OP/ OR/ VP/ WP/ CVU
Acaena novae-zelandiae Bidgee-widgee Medium Forb/Herb

Blechnum wattsii Hard Water-fern Rhizomatous Ground Fern 1

Burchardia umbellata Milkmaids Medium Forb/Herb 0.33

Calochlaena dubia Common Ground-fern Rhizomatous Ground Fern 1

* Centaurium erythraea Common Centaury Medium Forb/Herb 0.33

Cyathea australis Rough Tree-fern Tree Fern 1

Dennstaedtia davallioides Lacy Ground-fern Rhizomatous Ground Fern

Dianella tasmanica Tasman Flax-lily Medium Forb/Herb 0.33 1

Dicksonia antarctica Soft Tree-fern Tree Fern 0.5

Drosera peltata ssp. auriculata Tall Sundew Medium Forb/Herb 0.33

Drosera peltata ssp. peltata Pale Sundew Medium Forb/Herb

Drosera pygmaea Tiny Sundew Small Forb/Herb 0.33

Mitrasacme pilosa var. pilosa Hairy Mitrewort

Pultenaea muelleri var. muelleri Mueller's Bush-pea

Page 161 of 344 233



Drymophila cyanocarpa Turquoise Berry Medium Forb/Herb 1

Geranium potentilloides Cinquefoil Cranesbill Medium Forb/Herb

Gleichenia microphylla Scrambling Coral-fern Rhizomatous Ground Fern 1

Gonocarpus humilis Shade Raspwort Medium Forb/Herb

Gonocarpus micranthus ssp. micranthus Creeping Raspwort Prostrate or Mat-forming Forb/

Gonocarpus tetragynus Common Raspwort Medium Forb/Herb 0.33

Gonocarpus teucrioides s.l. Germander Raspwort Medium Forb/Herb

Goodenia lanata Trailing Goodenia Prostrate or Mat-forming Forb/

Histiopteris incisa Bat's Wing Fern Rhizomatous Ground Fern

Hydrocotyle hirta Hairy Pennywort Medium Forb/Herb

* Hypochoeris glabra Smooth Cat's-ear Medium Forb/Herb

* Hypochoeris radicata Cat's Ear Large Forb/Herb 1

Lindsaea linearis Screw Fern Rhizomatous Ground Fern 0.33

Lobelia anceps Angled Lobelia Medium Forb/Herb 0.33

Lomandra longifolia Spiny-headed Mat-rush Large Forb/Herb

* Lotus uliginosus Greater Bird's-foot Trefoil Medium Forb/Herb 0.33

Mitrasacme pilosa var. pilosa Hairy Mitrewort Prostrate or Mat-forming Forb/ 0.67

Patersonia fragilis Short Purple-flag Large Forb/Herb 0.67

Patersonia occidentalis Long Purple-flag Large Forb/Herb 0.33

Platylobium formosum Handsome Flat-pea Prostrate Shrub

Polystichum proliferum Mother Shield-fern Tufted Ground Fern

Pteridium esculentum Austral Bracken Rhizomatous Ground Fern 0.33 1 1

Pterostylis longifolia s.l. Tall Greenhood Large Forb/Herb

* Rubus sp. aff. armeniacus Blackberry Scrambler 0.33

Selaginella uliginosa Swamp Selaginella Medium Forb/Herb 0.67

Senecio minimus Shrubby Fireweed Large Forb/Herb

Stellaria flaccida Forest Starwort Medium Forb/Herb

Stylidium graminifolium s.l. Grass Trigger-plant Large Forb/Herb

Thelymitra pauciflora s.l. Slender Sun-orchid Medium Forb/Herb 0.33

Viola cleistogamoides Hidden Violet Small Forb/Herb

Viola hederacea s.l. Ivy-leaf Violet Medium Forb/Herb

Xanthorrhoea australis Austral Grass-tree Large Forb/Herb

Xanthosia dissecta s.l. Cut-leaf Xanthosia Prostrate Shrub

Shrubs WaterReveg'n StructuralAROTS: VROTS: OP/ OR/ VP/ WP/ CVU
Acacia suaveolens Sweet Wattle Shrub 0.67

Acacia verticillata Prickly Moses Shrub 0.33 1

Acacia verticillata var. verticillata Prickly Moses Shrub

Amperea xiphoclada var. xiphoclada Broom Spurge Small Shrub 0.67 0.5

Bauera rubioides Wiry Bauera Small Shrub 0.67 0.5 1

Boronia muelleri Forest Boronia Small Shrub 0.5

Boronia parviflora Swamp Boronia Small Shrub 0.33

Bossiaea cinerea Showy Bossiaea Shrub 1 1

Coprosma hirtella Rough Coprosma Shrub 0.33

Coprosma quadrifida Prickly Currant-bush Shrub 0.33

Correa reflexa Common Correa Shrub

Dillwynia glaberrima Smooth Parrot-pea Small Shrub 0.67

Epacris impressa Common Heath Shrub 0.67

Goodenia ovata Hop Goodenia Shrub

Hakea sericea s.l. Bushy Needlewood Shrub

Hibbertia fasciculata var. prostrata Bundled Guinea-flower Small Shrub

Leptospermum continentale Prickly Tea-tree Shrub 1 0.75

Leucopogon australis Spike Beard-heath Small Shrub 1

Leucopogon parviflorus Coast Beard-heath Shrub

Leucopogon virgatus Common Beard-heath Small Shrub

Melaleuca squamea Swamp Honey-myrtle Shrub

Melaleuca squarrosa Scented Paperbark Shrub 1 0.5 1

Monotoca elliptica s.l. Tree Broom-heath Shrub

Monotoca scoparia Prickly Broom-heath Shrub

Olearia lirata Snowy Daisy-bush Shrub 1
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Olearia phlogopappa Dusty Daisy-bush Shrub 1

Ozothamnus ferrugineus Tree Everlasting Shrub 0.33

Pimelea axiflora Bootlace Bush Shrub

Pimelea linifolia Slender Rice-flower Shrub 0.67

Platylobium obtusangulum Common Flat-pea Small Shrub

Pultenaea daphnoides Large-leaf Bush-pea Shrub

# Pultenaea forsythiana Prickly Bush-pea Shrub

Pultenaea juniperina s.l. Prickly Bush-pea Shrub

Pultenaea mollis Soft Bush-pea Shrub

Pultenaea muelleri var. muelleri Mueller's Bush-pea Shrub

Pultenaea stricta Rigid Bush-pea Small Shrub

Sprengelia incarnata Pink Swamp-heath Shrub 0.33

Tasmannia lanceolata Mountain Pepper Shrub

Tetratheca ciliata Pink-bells Small Shrub

Trees/Tall Shrubs WaterReveg'n StructuralAROTS: VROTS: OP/ OR/ VP/ WP/ CVU
Acacia melanoxylon Blackwood Small to Medium Tree 0.67

Acacia mucronata var. longifolia Narrow-leaf Wattle Small to Medium Tree

Banksia marginata Silver Banksia Small to Medium Tree

Bedfordia arborescens Blanket-leaf Small to Medium Tree

* Coprosma repens Mirror Bush Small to Medium Tree 0.33

Eucalyptus baxteri s.l. Brown Stringybark Small to Medium Tree 1

Eucalyptus cypellocarpa Mountain Grey-gum Large Tree 0.33

# Eucalyptus globulus Southern Blue-gum Large Tree

Eucalyptus kitsoniana Bog Gum R rMallee Tree 0.5

Eucalyptus obliqua Messmate Stringybark Large Tree 1 0.75 1

Hedycarya angustifolia Austral Mulberry Small to Medium Tree

Lomatia fraseri Tree Lomatia Small to Medium Tree

Monotoca glauca Currant-wood rSmall to Medium Tree 0.67 0.75

Nematolepis squamea ssp. squamea Satinwood rSmall to Medium Tree 0.5

Notelaea ligustrina Privet Mock-olive Small to Medium Tree

Olearia argophylla Musk Daisy-bush Small to Medium Tree 0.33 0.5

* Pinus radiata Radiata Pine Small to Medium Tree

Pittosporum bicolor Banyalla Small to Medium Tree

Pomaderris aspera Hazel Pomaderris Small to Medium Tree

Prostanthera lasianthos Victorian Christmas-bush Small to Medium Tree 0.5 1

Zieria arborescens Stinkwood Small to Medium Tree
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